

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL (ST) NO. 10948 OF 2022

Kirti Kumar Mangaldas Shah	...Appellant
vs.	
The State of Maharashtra and Anr.	...Respondents

Adv. Shreyas Mhapnekar a/w Purnima Sawant - Advocate for the Appellant

Mr. H. J. Dedhia - APP for the Respondent No. 1/State

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 24th MARCH, 2023

P. C. :-

1. This is an appeal against the judgment of acquittal dated 05/05/2018 passed by the trial magistrate for the offence punishable under Section 420 of the Indian Penal Code. There is a delay in filing an appeal. There were certain office objections like pagination not done, vakalatnama not filed. These objections were not removed in spite of the directions on 23/12/2022, 20/01/2023 and 17/02/2023, 03/03/2023. Hence today matter is kept for dismissal. Till now these office objections are not removed. Proceeding stands dismissed for non removal of the office objections.

Lateron

2. When the matter was called out no one was present on behalf of the Appellant and hence this Court has passed an order for dismissal. However it is mentioned by learned Advocate for the Appellant at 01.35 p.m. that the Appellant is seriously interested in removing office objections. The order of the dismissal is yet not signed.

3. Considering the submission, let learned Advocate for the Appellant be given two weeks' time to comply with the office objections subject to cost of Rs. 2,000/- to be paid to Kirtikar Law Library within one week.

4. Matter be kept on **10th April, 2023.**

[S. M. MODAK, J.]